<<KL]

300 23rd Ave E, Sufte 100
West Fargo, ND 58078-7820
701 232 5353

KLIENG.COM

June 18, 2021

Michele McPherson
City Administrator
City of Princeton

705 Second Street
Princeton, MN 55371

Re: Reconstruct Taxiway A & Partial Connecting Taxiways and Install New Medium Intensity Taxiway
Lighting System, AIP #3-27-0081-018-2021, KU #141217110

Dear Ms. McPherson:

The bid opening for the above referenced project was held on Thursday, June 10, 2021. Seven (7) bids
were received and none were rejected. The Bid Tabulation is enclosed.

The bids received were as follows:

1. Knife River Corporation — North Central $977,729.53

2. Kraemer Trucking & Excavating, Inc. $992,760.46

3. North Valley, Inc. $1,022,586.97
4. Minnesota Paving & Materials $1,039,014.62
5. G Urban Companies, Inc. $1,155,719.25
6. Duininck, Inc. $1,194,520.31
7. J.R. Ferche, Inc. $1,533,288.30

The Engineer’s Opinion of Probable Cost was $1,536,647.00

The Disadvantaged Business Enterprise {DBE) goal for the project is 5.48%. Knife River Corporation has
identified a DBE utilization for the project of 5.66% which meets the project requirements. Knife River
Corporation also provided the required Buy American supporting documentation. KU reviewed these
documents and believes that Knife River Corporation met the requirements set forth in the Project
Manual.

Taking all information above into consideration, KLJ recommends award of the low bid for the Base Bid
to Knife River Corporation. If the City agrees with this recommendation, please execute the following at
your next board meeting:



e Approve award of the Base Bid to Knife River Corporation in the amount of $977,729.53,

contingent upon obtaining federal and state funding.
e Authorize a representative to sign the Notice of Award and Agreement.

Once the City has approved the award, KU will prepare the Notice of Award (NOA) for execution. The
actual contract will not be presented to the City until the NOA has been signed by the Contractor. The
Contractor will then prepare their payment and performance bonds, insurance certificates, other
appropriate information as needed, and then KU will forward the contract package to the City for
approval.

Thank you for the opportunity to assist you with your airport improvements. Please contact me at 701-
936-5184 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

KU

John Glesne
Project Engineer

Enclosure(s): Bid Tabulation
Project #: 141217110
cc: Josh Brelje, Kevin Ensor, file



ke BuRmnams ul

T W |
° :pmaalea spig saRg minysulls sdaBrurpy 153058
—_ L mesmameoum Teeforsa
TZoz O auRT (U0 PANR30) §PIq JO SUORINGE BN . \
| oesazeEEs s | teozssrT s | sressit 5 | zoviossot $ | eemurzare $ | srose'zss s | essze'as s | arasa'oes $ | waasve-amwioL
SQId 40 AMVININNS
OEBBL'EES'T § | rrozsveTT % | smenarssey § | rrwso'seos $ | vt $ | srosszes $ | eseec’aes 4 | ooeva'ass’t ¢ | amasva-awioL
00°000' 007000 00°005'E 00'005'E 00000’ 00'000' 99°605'E 99'605E [ Ov'LIE'E SES6EE SEEGE'E 0U'D0S'E 00'005 00°000°5 00'000' k3 T jeAousdy uausdmba dupspa | s
000zt 0008 00°00T 0008 ooort oo szo0t 005 95601 895 oz'sse 09'ZeT oo0aT 00'05 00'00¢ ooost ] T PR ——
1 . o4 s v "1 oy v -y n
oozt 00'00¢ 00'000°C 000z o000z’ CO0°00E sL700'c 6905z 95°860°C GEELT 7199 og'8sT 00°000°F [ 00°000'L 00052 L] v a3p3 Aenyeey Aysuens wnpa {)rae|
” 00" . " . : P TS B30 BqiSpe UO] e ¥ Resp el
00°009'8Z 00'STL 00°008'vZ aoozs 0000082 0oL ov'8gg'vE wize 00°0ZL'4T 00948 0TLLLTT EVESS 0U'008'vT 00’079 0000092 00'0s3 ] o P — O S~
00'000'28T 00°00YT 00'0EL'55T 007TZ2'T Q0°000'Z8T 00'009"T 0%'89L'65T Fi3 a1 09'BLE'ELT ZUSEET OBVIT'EET SEELOT 00'0EL'8ST 00'teTT 00'005'54T 00'05E'T 3 0T Paiiiain SVEE) 3011 ko3 Aesin 1€
Aupsueis) npIiN (LT98-1 MaN (IS
0U'SLB'sT osE o5'LRe'sT 153 OF LE6'DE see 00'00V'5T ore 05°T62'8T &re 0525858 e 34044 se 00052 00's 41 | osze INd 2 ‘YNPUOD |BMAT PATESLZ-LON | DE
oo'ysn'ze 002y 00°619°0T 00°LE 00'5T6'ZT 00'sy oLLv90T oT'LE 20T’ 9oy 10859y ET9T 00°619°0T 00LE 05285 05°TT 4 | emt | 0T Yueswng (DR paseizpues| 62
05296’ §9'0 05°2€5'Y s50 05T0E'S EX 05'LESY S50 00056 030 oS IT 51 05285 50 0000591 00T 1 | ot {#juo #sjodssaunoy) Supnois aiqed| Bz
SUORRUALLIAL/SUOIDAIUG)
BUPRPY] YNPULD Jo HuBg T A sAaqY|
000066 oz 057898 SO°% OSTTE DL R 057999 ST 05LIv'E [14 05LBLTL BT 057998 sU1 05ZEE0T st1 | osts acwﬁ.c.é .___._E_.. |«
3ddoD aleg PIIoS 'OMY 8 ‘ON
7 10 FUER B i1 U) paj|Esu|
Qo's09'st SET ooYIShT T 00°009'%Z o0z O0'YTE'YT 134 00°L98'sT (14 0O'HREET BOT 00'PIS'E 194 00°05Y'8T ot o |ooem | KD 2 BIAL FTET M S .gﬂ__u x| %
QUoBL's 0L 00'002'7 'S 00'052'E 009 08'052'E 209 OvEOL'E 199 Q0'195'€ 09’9 0oz’ o0's 00'0ZE'Y 00’8 o | s sioioi| sz
00'658'T 05°€ 8468 o1 0g709°T 00°E $9'085°T 962 T6HRT EE 0S'SELT STE 0E'SIS'T S6T 00'oT0's 00'ST NS vES e (onuoyuojsos3 Aesoduat| b7
00°0ST'0T 00'005'Z 000EE'ST 00'00E"2 0000520 00'000°€ 697906 £0'90TT ¥SEIE0T V61T 0TT56 DOZEET 00020 00002’ 0000’8 00°000°Z 28y T Buppiny| €T
00'5TY'8 00'sp o0°orLe 000z 00'079's ooe wIsL'e 2002 65°€06°5 13 o0oVLE o0z oU'STHe 00'sy 00'5L8'r oo'st x| (w159 4O woj paysiuing] flosdot | 2z
DO'TED'SE 00'8T [CXI7X13 s 00'029°¢2 00°0Z TA'GIL'TT £0°CY o5 TEYST STIT 00'RZL'ST 00TT 0U'9rS'ZT 00’6 DOOTENE oSt ‘AD | V6ET [mis-u0 paujes) yosdot | T2
00°002'9 00'000°2 00'08%°T 00°009 00'000's¥ 00°000'0T TUBLE's et PSEIEOT av'615T 00'9TTL DODILT 00°095'9 00'009°T 00°052'01 00'00S'T any T dupess| oz
00°E6L 05’9 08'645 Sy 000R2'T ooor YLLE 5L SUELE €08 00'0T9 00's 00'5T6 05'L 00506 05 KX 2zt Buppei dempe put Aemuny Aesodisat| 6t
00'008 O0'00E Q0002 00°00Z 00°003 00'639 [0 9E'T0S ELSES ET'SES 00'022 00022 00°005 00005 00008t 00'005' Bl T epap sagoapau| ot
0O'vTE 0L ST OUEEE S0z 00'89TE 002 oT656'S [ 9LTLED BE'T 09'S586 ST 07'656'S 0FT oBLE's 05T ¥s | v8sY Supen| st
00°005'2 00005 00008 00005"% 00'000'S 00000 PUHOS'T PUY0ST EDTRTY EO'ISL'Y 00'SLS'T 00'5L5"F 00005t 00°005'T ©0'000'c 00°000' k2l [ uopredaug soepns| 9T
oreLys 00°€ 8512 100 [ [ 0BTSV'E 09t 814269 wE vr'2sT'a [ 8572 w00 002698 on'b 1w | 85Tz 1203 pe1(eydsy paysinwa| ST
TSIt TAE] SO BUEapA | |
COOKE'0LT 00°98 05TOE'sET S06 00'00E'EST o0'0L 0p'S2E'E9T SOES CG'EBY'TLL e 09'03%'19% ’%z9 00°05E'EST o0'se 00°000'652 00°00% vay | ess'z —uop WRwBAES YeNdSY BnE_.EE [
—TaovermaT o3 |
00'099'T6T (1373 00'586'96Z 0516 00'00E‘T8T [1.13 or'90B'LeT sL¥ OULOERLE [ 7] 0F'SLL'PBT aen arovs'eLT orgs 00'000'6ST o000t LT I P ——_—
0985’62 o0'at DO'BTZ'EE CO'8T oo'09rst 00°0T 06°02E'EE SO'BT WLELE 1502 [ 008 00 Pb'EZ o0'rT COVST'SY st A | erET amma) ased paphoay |zt
00'S9L'eL o0'sk 00'520'87 33 00'0TS S O0E SEETTBY 082 SOELL'LE S9'1Z 00'9L0'8Y 00’8z 05°005'sY 05'52 00'089'89 000k w3 | et  ssep) ‘(AD) aseq oeBasddy| o
09°80E'0L et 5L'S5208 sz's 00'8L5'vE 009 BE'ETETE 975 HTRY'ST 897 5155208 S5 006ET'LT 00°E 00's18'8T 00's As | eses 1eUABA UONETGES 15| 0T
aseg E JUIULIAR,
0'YYEZE aozt 00°0¥E'0Z [ 00969'FT 00’8 YTVEEDZ 5L BELYE'TE .74 00'9T9'LT 059 00zez8T 00's 000TTLE 000t s | e showwnyg $533044 1 Sh.e.m .ess.u 6
SLIEN
o0'vra'oL ooy oozze'se 00 00'eae'zs (173 TOR6YSE 107 £Lv2YO1 €60 ooress’Le ot orszLvz ar't oovpIeL [ WS | WU | o0 papisoy jo Bumeduion u:._n_:ﬂ.ﬁ [
- puE|
azest'Lzt oL 00ZZE'SE 00z shsvETt s¢o 19'86V'SE we SOVPE'RT SOT 52'906°0¢ st 0EES6'IT oe'T 00'50£'38 o0's WS | LT | aney m_nc_sa_n Joduploay somgu| &
00°050'88 00'SE 00°9EE'25 0072 00'006'75 00rsz 96°986'25 50'TZ *PSEDY 9091 aoY0R‘LY oSt 0D'0St"TE 0528 oOTSK'TE [ w3 | gvs? uageaeng payissepun| 9
JUAARY
ooecs'or oot 05'S20°6T 05’ OUEPE'ST 00' ¥0'¥30'6T 759 ovER'zt ozv 05'520°6T (] SU95E'ST 4] 0U'S05'EY o0'ST As | ast smouunIa §o ssodsiq pue arowsy| S
00°000°CE 00'000°2E 00'000°0T 00°000°0T 00°000'5T 00°000'ST Zrvsy'er Zrrss'st 8L'6Z5'3E 9T'625'8€ 00°000°0F Q0°000'0E 00'000°TT 00'000°ZT 00°000°05 00°000'05 kAl T feaus) dpjeispisiy| &
e
00°000'SY 00°000'sY 00°000°SZ 00°000'52 00000°02 00°000'0Z €0'630°'S E0°690°'ST ooN'n ayorzy Q0o0o'st 00000'SE 00'000°TT 00000'TE 00'000'0Z 0000002 1 T P — snu_nu‘: €
00°000'SE 00'000'5E 00°000'0T 00°000'0T £0°000°0T 0000a‘'er 1S'YESTT TS'PESTT GZTSE'S GTTSE'S 00000'S 00000 0000097 00°000°9F 00'000'0T 00°000'0T 1 1 eary s8uni/Bulims| 2
00'0SSTYE  $ | D0'0SSIPT  $|o0000'am $|ooaoo'se $|ooooo'ss S| ooooo'ss s |toveses s |19veswe  s|zwmves  s|zeezvis  ¢lwvewzsos $|eewes'os $|ooeo’ss  $| 0000096 6| 000009t ¢ [ oooootsi ¢ 5T T vopezjigon| t
LN MaN ([e3su; pus sAumptel Supasuun] [Bpled °§ ¥ ARMIXOL PRISUCOSY - T O[NPSYI5)
BoymoL | Isaamn somer | #eaun Wo3(ewWL | sooudn Boyiews | Iseaiun wongmoy | aseoyun woymar | wooaun woymor | soun Wopmeas | 150D wurl | uoRdinseq | won
NW ‘o NW “ingsuiig NI ‘ned 35 KA ‘ezaSoy NW ‘usamon N Bupds pjod NI ‘spidsy yneg W
) WPIOS YL “3uj Spujung ) ‘septreduio) veqin & siepReiAL g ujAR) OSSN 3] ‘AB[RA WRHON 3u) Bujyearand yg Suppruy swey |eaua yuoN uoganssue) jo uojudo s eauidul
- uojtesodiod Jaapy AUy

OTTLIZIFIA MM TZOZ-BTO-TSO0~LZ-EH dIV

wayss Supysn Aempe) Asusiu) WNIPAN MIN (jelsu] pue shempre) Sulioauuo) Jepied 1§ v Aemixe] 10nasuossy

1oy [edpjuniy) uciesuUd
NOWYINgVL als

H.s_NVV




Michele McPherson

From: Hoadley, Neil (FAA) <Neil.Hoadley@faa.gov>
Sent: Thursday, July 8, 2021 9:25 AM

To: Michele McPherson

Cc: Helgeson, Keith (FAA)

Subject: RE: Princeton Project

Michelle,

Currently, at the old Princeton AFSS building, in addition to all of the communication circuitry, there are two
communication ‘sites’ located there: PNM BUEC and PNM RCO. Those two sites are going to be relocated to the PNM
RCAG at Princeton airport and the STC RCO is going to St. Cloud airport. The work we are doing on Tuesday and Thursday
is in preparation for these relocations.

COVID has slowed many of the FAA projects as it has many public sector projects. The end result is to remove these last
sites from the AFSS building at Princeton so that in the future all of the communication circuitry for all communications
through that building can be relocated elsewhere and the building can be returned to the municipality of Princeton.

Thanks,

Neil Hoadley

Cen Mn Coordinator
6311 34" Ave. S.

Rm. 161

Minneapalis, MN 55450

612-713-4160 Office
651-755-0502 Work Cell

From: Michele McPherson <mmcpherson@princetonmn.org>
Sent: Wednesday, July 07, 2021 4:09 PM

To: Hoadley, Neil (FAA) <Neil. Hoadley@faa.gov>

Subject: Princeton Project

Neil — can you provide me with a short written description of the project that you are doing at Princeton? | have and
airport advisory board meeting next week and | thought | would provide them an update.

Thank you.

Wictiele WPlienson (THZ)

City Administrator




Michele McPherson

From: McCready, Nathan R-CTR (FAA) <Nathan.R-CTR.McCready@faa.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, July 7, 2021 11:43 AM

To: Michele McPherson

Cc: Hoadley, Neil (FAA); Nguyen, Ken (FAA)

Subject: PNM Airport GEO/SUE Questions and Schedule

Michelle,

My name is Nate McCready and | am a Parsons Contractor for the FAA. We have plans at PNM to build two
tilt over poles at PNM RCAG and are conducting a GEO survey next week. Parsons and the contractor will also
be completing a GEO survey during the same dates at another nearby airport, STC. The scheduled plan is
below. We will be coordinating with STC/PNM Airport, the contractor, our RE, and Neil as the SSC
representative from the FAA to schedule this work. Are you available today for a quick phone call? 1 would also
like to begin a separate email chain with all parties so we can lock in some times.

¢ SUE (Subsurface Utility Exploration) - 7/13/2021.
o GEO Survey (Boring at STC RCO) - 7/15/2021.

Questions:

e What time frames are best for the contractor/Parsons/SSC to enter the site for both the SUE and the
GEO? Are there timeframes with large flights were we would not want to be on site for? PNM RCAG is
not in the AOA so there is a bit more leeway with this site.

o SUE will involve a ground radar penetrating device. A truck will be used to enter/exit site and
there are no additional equipment involved.
o GEO will involve a boring rig up to 25ft. This will take a few hours to complete.

e Does Neil need airport specific badging to escort Parsons and the contractor? Neil and the Parsons RE

are FAA badged.

Thanks,

Nate McCready

Project Manager

Parsons — FAA Technical Support Services Contract
4500 Mercantile Plaza Dr. Suite 228

Fort Worth, Texas 76137

C: (682)-386-7855

Parsons E: Nate.McCready@Parsons.com



Michele McPherson

From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:
Subject:

All,

McCready, Nathan R-CTR (FAA) <Nathan.R-CTR.McCready@faa.gov>
Wednesday, July 7, 2021 4:31 PM

Marsolek, Dannah L; Hoadley, Neil (FAA); izzy291@outlook.com;

william towle@ci.stcloud.mn.us; Michele McPherson

Nguyen, Ken (FAA); Haskins, Andra P CTR (FAA), Dogans, Yulon CTR (FAA)
ASW 2615 GEO Survey at Princeton (PNM) and St. Cloud (STC) Information

Thank you for your time today. Please email me directly if you require any amendments and | will update.
Neil, please let me know what Dannah or I can do to help with the STC locates. Please distribute this email to
any additional contacts whose emails | do not have (Dannah to the other contacts at Terracon as | do not have

their emails).

Tentative Schedule:

e 7/13/2021: Complete SUE and resistivity requirements
o 10AM Local at PNM. 2:00PM at STC.
e 7/15/2021: Perform Boring at prescribed locations
o 10AM Local at PNM, 2:00PM at STC and complete around 5PM.

o Site Representative (RE): Izzy Balistreri @ 208-912-6973
o Project Manager (PM): Nate McCready @ 682-386-7855

o SSC Representative: Neil Hoadley @ 651-755-0502

o St. Cloud Airport Manager (STC): Bill Towle @ 320-255-7292
o Princeton Airport Manager (PNM): Michelle Mcpherson @ 763-389-2040

Contacts:
e Parsons:
e FAA:
e Airport Contacts:
e Terracon:

o Exploration Manager (Site Contact): Andrew Shinnefield @ 612-816-0038
o Staff Engineer (POC): Dannah Marsolek @ 715-203-5308

Meeting and Locations:



K:\D17246-000\Survey\Drawing\Easement\017246-000-V-ESMT-ROW-Parce! 10.dwg, 7/1/2021 3:34:59 PM

Braphic Scale (feet)

0 300
1 inch = 300 feet

7 PERMANENT RIGHT OF WAY
_/1 EASEMENT AREA = 56,409 SQ. FT.

N LINE OF THE SW /4 —~
OF SEC. 32, T. 36, R. 26

S LINE OF LOT 8, BLOCK 1, — |

AERO BUSINESS PARK FIRST ADDITION ks P

e
-
4

NO0°11'56"E_ _ -

_— - - —t -

L=5793 |  _L---""" 1 ..,
R=649.75- — ="~ A |
A=5°06'30" / -2
-’ /{f; < E
] td
o b
B L7 /,’ ? ()
o
N12°34'09°E__ -~ ’
115.32° o K// e
4
. V]
: 4
L=147.73 ,° /
R=684.25-
A=12°22'12" Xt /

- E LINE OF THE SW 1/4
OF SEC. 32, T. 36,R. 26

SRR

Prepared by:

WS

584.19
A -~
| vX r
-\—l —_ — — — - — — —‘\'é—-—— —
-V
L=283.95 R=684.25 -7 (
A=23°4837"_ -]
C.BRG.=N11°41'22"W N
C.=281.92 > .
Lq )
(O]
gy z
SGo Z
oS 4
U S ]
N ]
ofy o
I 5SS w
cgS °
s z
Yga o
€5 2
1S
[
= 3
s 2
g -
w
< gl &
s 5| 854
o gl g=°
el FAN
— N = x % P
4 Qu o'
S LINE OF THE SW 1/4 ( e} w T D
OF SEC. 32, T. 36, R. 26 — & BEG
v ~
AN P
. - WSB Project No. 017246- :
nght of Way Easement Exhibit SB Project No.017246-000  Date: 07/01/21
\ /7
PID: 24-032-5000 Cityof

Address: Unassigned

City of Princeton, Minnesota

: ) Minuesota




K:\017246-000\Survey\Drawing\Easementi01 7246-000-V-ESMT-ROW-Parcel 10.dwg, 7/1/2021 3:34:14 PM

Graphic Scale {fael)

0 300
1 inch = 300 feet

7 PERMANENT RIGHT OF WAY
_/] EASEMENT AREA = 56,409 5Q. FT.

Prepared by: Right of Way Easement Exhibit

PID: 24-032-5000
Address: Unassigned
City of Princeton, Minnesota

WSB Project No. 017246-000

Date: 07/01/21




